Annual Report and Financial Statements 31 December 2015

Notes to the
Financial

Statements

Independent
Auditor’s Report
to the members

of JT Group
Limited

Consolidated
Income

Statement

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial Position

Consolidated
Statement of

Changes in
Equiry

Consolidated
Cash Flow
Statement

Statement of
Directors’

Responsibilities
Report of the

Directors

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

25.  Transition to FRS 102

This is the fi rst year that the group has presented its results under FRS 102. The last fi nancial statements prepared under

the previous UK GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2014. The date of transition to FRS 102 was 1 January 2014,

eff ective 1 January 2015. Set out below are the changes in accounting policies which reconcile profi t for the fi nancial year

ended 31 December 2014 and the total equity as at 1 January 2014 and 31 December 2014 between old UK GAAP as

previously reported and FRS 102.

Consolidated Income Statement

for the year ended 31 December 2014

Note

As previously

Stated

£’000

Eff ect of

Transition

£’000

FRS 102

(as restated)

£’000

Revenue 152,414 – 152,414

Cost of sales (65,331) – (65,331)

Gross profi t 87,083 – 87,083

Other operating expenses A, C (73,408) (2,815) (76,223)

Operating profi t 13,675 (2,815) 10,860

Finance income and similar income B, C 545 (479) 66

Finance costs and similar charges C (2,651) (324) (2,975)

Profi t on ordinary activities before taxation 11,569 (3,618) 7,951

Tax on profi t on ordinary activities C (2,712) 190 (2,522)

Profi t on ordinary activities after taxation 8,857 (3,428) 5,429

Non-controlling interests – – –

Profi t for the fi nancial year 8,857 (3,428) 5,429

The eff ect of the prior year period adjustment in 2014 (£0.04m) was immaterial and has been adjusted to 2013.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

for the year ended 31 December 2014

Note

As previously

Stated

£’000

Eff ect of

Transition

£’000

FRS 102

(as restated)

£’000

Profi t for the fi nancial year 8,857 (3,428) 5,429

Currency translation diff erence 83 – 83

Remeasurements of net defi ned benefi t obligation C (535) 955 420

Total tax on components of other comprehensive

income
C 107 (190) (83)

Other comprehensive income for the year,

net of tax
(345) 765 420

Total comprehensive income for the year 8,512 (2,663) 5,849

Total profi t attributable to

-  Owners of the parent 8,857 (3,428) 5,429

-  Non-controlling interest – – –

8,857 (3,428) 5,429

Total comprehensive income attributable to

-  Owners of the parent 8,512 (2,663) 5,849

-  Non-controlling interest – – –

8,512 (2,663) 5,849

 25.  Transition to FRS 102 (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 31 December 2014
Note

As

previously

stated

£’000

Prior period

adjustment

£’000

Old UK GAAP

corrected for

prior period

adjustment

(as restated)

£’000

Eff ect of

transition

£’000

FRS 102

(as

restated)

£’000

Fixed assets

Intangible assets A 32,510 – 32,510 (2,683) 29,827

Property, plant and equipment 107,811 – 107,811 – 107,811

Investments 5 – 5 – 5

Deferred tax asset E 452 609 1,061 2,061 3,122

140,778 609 141,387 (622) 140,765

Current assets

Inventories 12,473 – 12,473 – 12,473

Receivables due within one year 39,677 – 39,677 – 39,677

Receivables due after one year 1,069 – 1,069 – 1,069

Cash at bank and in hand 8,741 – 8,741 – 8,741

61,960 – 61,960 – 61,960

Payables: amounts falling due

within one year
E (40,400) (855) (41,255) – (41,255)

Net assets 21,560 (855) 20,705 – 20,705

Total assets less current liabilities 162,338 (246) 162,092 (622) 161,470

Payables: amounts falling due after

more than one year
B (51,630) – (51,630) (6) (51,636)

Deferred tax liability (5,561) – (5,561) – (5,561)

Provisions for other liabilities (2,238) – (2,238) – (2,238)

Post-employment benefi ts (8,244) – (8,244) (2,061) (10,305)

2.5% Redeemable preference shares (10,000) – (10,000) – (10,000)

Net assets 84,665 (246) 84,419 (2,689) 81,730

Capital and reserves

Share capital 20,000 – 20,000 – 20,000

Equity reserve 65,043 (235) 64,808 (2,689) 62,119

Translation reserve (378) (11) (11) – (389)

Equity attributable to owners

of the parent
84,665 (246) 84,419 (2,689) 81,730

Non-controlling interest – – – – –

Total equity 84,665 (246) 84,419 (2,689) 81,730

Notes to the
Financial

Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

40069_JT_32pp_Financial_Statement_2015.indd   36-37 07/06/2016   10:52

38 39
JT Group Limited
Annual Report and Financial Statements 31 December 2015

Notes to the
Financial

Statements

Independent
Auditor’s Report
to the members

of JT Group
Limited

Consolidated
Income

Statement

Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income

Consolidated
Statement of

Financial Position

Consolidated
Statement of

Changes in
Equiry

Consolidated
Cash Flow
Statement

Statement of
Directors’

Responsibilities
Report of the

Directors

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

 25.  Transition to FRS 102 (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

At 31 December 2014
Note Total

reserves

as

previously

stated

£’000

Prior period

adjustment

£’000

Old UK GAAP

corrected for

prior period

adjustment

(as restated)

£’000

Eff ect of

transition

£’000

FRS 102

(as

restated)

£’000

Balance at 1 January 2014 B,E 77,831 (246) 77,585 (26) 77,559

Profi t for the year 8,857 – 8,857 (3,428) 5,429

Other comprehensive income
for the year

(345) – (345) 765 420

Total comprehensive income
for the year

8,512 – 8,512 (2,663) 5,849

Movement in translation reserve 197 – 197 – 197

Transfers (255) – (255) – (255)

Dividends (1,620) – (1,620) – (1,620)

Balance at 31 December 2014 84,665 (246) 84,419 (2,689) 81,730

A – Reassessment of the useful economic life of Goodwill

Estimating the useful life of goodwill requires the exercise of judgement. Factors such as a change in the business,

technological advancement and changes in market prices can indicate that the useful life has changed since the most

recent annual reporting date. On transition to FRS 102, management reviewed all useful economic lives from the default 20

year life adopted by the group under old UK GAAP. In accordance with section 10 of FRS 102, the revision is accounted for

as a change in accounting estimate. The original estimate of the useful life is revised, the unamortised cost is written off  over